may not seek both civil and petty misdemeanor penalties for a violation of this section or section 84.8713.

Sec. 5. Minnesota Statutes 1999 Supplement, section 84.8713, subdivision 1, is amended to read:

Subdivision 1. STICKER REQUIRED; FEE. (a) An owner of a snowmobile registered in the state may not operate the snowmobile with a track equipped with metal traction devices unless a metal traction device sticker is affixed to the snowmobile. The commissioner shall issue a metal traction device sticker upon application and payment of a \$12 fee. The sticker is valid for one year following June 30 in the year it is issued.

(b) The requirements in paragraph (a) do not apply to snowmobiles owned, leased, or operated by the state or a political subdivision, or to snowmobiles used in an organized race, so long as they do not utilize a paved public trail, except as otherwise provided in this chapter.

(c) Fees collected under this section shall be deposited in the state treasury and credited to the snowmobile trails and enforcement account in the natural resources fund. Money deposited under this section is appropriated to the commissioner of natural resources, and must be used for repair of paved public trails, unless a trail is exempted by local authorities under section 84.8712, except that any money not necessary for this purpose may be used for the grant-in-aid snowmobile trail system.

(d) This section shall be enforced under section 84.8712.

Sec. 6. EFFECTIVE DATE.

This act is effective the day following final enactment.

Presented to the governor March 31, 2000

Signed by the governor April 4, 2000, 3:18 p.m.

CHAPTER 325-H.F.No. 1590

An act relating to peace officers; clarifying warrant authority of alcohol and gambling agents; amending Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 626.11.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 626.11, is amended to read:

626.11 ISSUANCE OF WARRANT.

If the judge is satisfied of the existence of the grounds of the application, or that there is probable cause to believe their existence, the judge must issue a signed search warrant, naming the judge's judicial office, to a peace officer in the judge's county or,

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

to an agent of the bureau of criminal apprehension, or to an agent of the division of alcohol and gambling enforcement who is a licensed peace officer as defined in section 626.84, subdivision 1, paragraph (c). The warrant shall direct the officer or agent to search the person or place named for the property or things specified, and to retain the property or things in the officer's or agent's custody subject to order of the court issuing the warrant.

Presented to the governor March 31, 2000

Signed by the governor April 4, 2000, 3:40 p.m.

CHAPTER 326—S.F.No. 2444

An act relating to state lands; authorizing conveyance of certain surplus state land in Stearns county.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. CONVEYANCE OF SURPLUS STATE LAND; STEARNS COUNTY.

(a) Notwithstanding Minnesota Statutes, sections 94.09 to 94.16, the commissioner of administration shall convey to the city of Sauk Centre for no consideration the surplus land that is described in paragraph (c).

(b) The conveyance must be in a form approved by the attorney general and must contain a clause that if any portion of the property ceases to be used for a public purpose, that portion may, at the option of the commissioner of administration, revert to the state. The city may use the property for any general governmental purpose within the authority of the city. Any sale, lease, or management contract affecting the property is subject to Minnesota Statutes, section 16A.695. The attorney general may make changes to the legal description to correct errors, deficiencies, or ambiguities.

(c) The land to be conveyed is located in Stearns county, and is described as: that part of Section 3, Township 126, Range 34, Stearns county, Minnesota described as follows:

Commencing at the "X" in the concrete driveway which marks the location of the southwest corner of said Section 3; thence North 89 degrees 44 minutes 39 seconds East a distance of 523.94 feet along the south line of the Southwest Quarter of said Section 3 to its intersection with the east line of Main Street extended southerly; thence North 0 degrees 59 minutes 50 seconds West along said southerly extension of the east line of Main Street, a distance of 432.03 feet, to its intersection with the northerly line of State Trunk Highway No. 71 as cited in the right-of-way map for said State Trunk Highway No. 71, said intersection being the actual point of beginning of the parcel to be described; thence North 89 degrees 00 minutes 26 seconds East along said northerly line on a

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.